

**No. 02-575**

---

**IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**Nike, Inc. et al.,  
Petitioners,**

**v.**

**Marc Kasky,  
Respondent.**

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF SIERRA CLUB,  
CALIFORNIA CERTIFIED ORGANIC FARMERS,  
AND CENTER ON RACE, POVERTY AND THE  
ENVIRONMENT**

---

Patrick Gallagher  
(Counsel of  
Record)  
Sierra Club  
85 Second Street  
San Francisco, CA  
94105  
415-977-5709

Tamara R. Piety  
Univ. of Tulsa  
College of Law  
3120 E. 4<sup>th</sup> Place  
John Rogers Hall  
Tulsa, OK 74104

Thomas McGarity  
Univ. of Texas  
School of Law  
727 E. Dean  
Keeton St.  
Austin, TX 78705

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	<b>i</b>
RULE 29.4(C) CERTIFICATION .....	<b>ii</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	<b>iii</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<b>iv</b>
BRIEF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> FOR SIERRA CLUB, CALIFORNIA CERTIFIED ORGANIC FARMERS AND CENTER ON RACE, POVERTY AND THE ENVIRONMENT .....	<b>1</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	<b>1</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	<b>3</b>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	<b>3</b>
ARGUMENT .....	<b>6</b>
I. False Or Deceptive Environmental Claims In Green Marketing Campaigns Can Injure Consumers And Honest Competitors And May Ultimately Endanger The Environment .....	<b>6</b>
II. Truthful Information On Corporate Behavior Is Essential To Ensuring Corporate Accountability And Environmental Justice .....	<b>13</b>
III. The California Supreme Court’s Decision Is Consistent With The Commercial Speech Doctrine And Its Emphasis On Preserving The Free Flow Of Accurate Information To Consumers .....	<b>15</b>

IV.	Petitioner’s Claims That This Decision Unfairly Balances A Debate About A Matter Of Public Concern And That It Will Have A “Chilling Effect” On Accurate Information, Should Be Rejected As Unfounded And Inaccurate.....	<b>19</b>
	A. This Case Is Not About The Merits Of Globalization.....	<b>19</b>
	B. Requiring Nike To Ascertain The Accuracy Of Its Statements Before Disseminating Them Does Not Impose An Onerous Burden.....	<b>21</b>
	C. Claims Of Chilling Effects In This Context Should Be Viewed With Skepticism.....	<b>21</b>
	CONCLUSION.....	<b>22</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES**

<i>Anderson v. Atchison, T. &amp; S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 821 (1948)....	<b>4</b>
<i>Association of Nat’l Advertisers v. Lungren</i> , 44 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1994) (citing THE GREEN REPORT).....	<b>10, 12</b>
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	<b>16</b>
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	<b>20</b>
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<b>16, 17, 20</b>
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	<b>23</b>
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 423 U.S. 765 (1978).....	<b>17, 21</b>
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	<b>23</b>
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration &amp; Disciplinary Comm’n</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	<b>23</b>
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942).....	<b>15</b>
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia’s Citizens Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	<b>16, 17, 18, 21</b>

### **STATUTES**

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17200 et seq.....	<b>3</b>
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17850.5.....	<b>11, 12</b>

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Carlson, *et al.*, *A Content Analysis of Environmental Advertising Claims: A Matrix Method Approach*, J. OF ADVERTISING (Sept. 1993) ..... **8**
- Cavanagh, *It's a Lorax Kind Of Market! But is it a Sneetches Kind of Solution?: A Critical Review of Current Laissez-Faire Environmental Marketing Regulation*, 9 VILL. ENVTL. L.J. (1998) ..... **11**
- Exec. Order No. 12,898, 59 Fed. Reg. 7,629 (Feb. 11, 1994).... **14**
- Federal Trade Comm'n, *Guides for the Use of Environmental Marketing Claims*, 57 Fed. Reg. 36,363 (Aug. 13, 1992) (codified at 16 C.F.R. 260 (1994)) (revised by 61 Fed. Reg. 53,311, (Oct. 11, 1996)) ..... **11**
- Gardener, *How Green Were My Values: Regulation of Environmental Marketing Claims*, 23 UNIV. TOLEDO L. REV. 31 (1991) ..... **22**
- Holch & Franz, *Legal Developments: Eco-Porn Versus the Constitution: Commercial Speech and the Regulation of Environmental Advertising*, 58 ALB. L. REV. 441 (1994) ..... **7**
- Israel, *Taming the Green Marketing Monster: National Standards for Environmental Marketing Claims*, 20 B.C. ENVTL. AFF. L. REV. 303 (1993) ..... **11**
- JUST PENSIONS: SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT AND INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT-A GUIDE FOR TRUSTEES AND FUND MANAGERS (May 2001) ..... **15**
- Luehr, *Guiding The Green Revolution: The Role of the Federal Trade Commission in Regulating Environmental Advertising*, 10 UCLA J. ENVTL L. & POL'Y 311 (1992) ..... **11**

Piety, <i>“Merchants of Discontent”</i> : An Exploration of the Psychology of Advertising, Addiction, and the Implications for Commercial Speech, 25 SEATTLE L. REV. 377 (2001)	19
Post, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech</i> , 48 UCLA L. REV. 1 (2000)	17
President George W. Bush, Speech at the Wall Street Journal (July 9, 2002)	13
Rechtschaffen, <i>Deference v. Cooperation and the Evolving Theory of Environmental Enforcement</i> , 71 S. CAL. L. REV. 1181 (1998)	7
Schauer, <i>Commercial Speech and the Architecture of the First Amendment</i> , 56 U. OF CIN. L. REV. 1181 (1988)	17
SETTLE & ALRECK, WHY THEY BUY: AMERICAN CONSUMERS INSIDE AND OUT 70 (1986)	19
Sierra Club, <i>Human Rights and the Environment, Reports and Factsheets</i> , at <a href="http://www.sierraclub.org/human-rights/factsheet.asp">www.sierraclub.org/human-rights/factsheet.asp</a>	14
Welsh, <i>Environmental Marketing and Federal Preemption of State Law: Eliminating the “Gray” Behind the “Green,”</i> 81 CAL. L. REV. 991 (1993)	8, 11, 12
Weintraub, <i>Required Corporate Disclosure Under Security and Exchange Commission Regulations</i> , in THE LAW OF ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE: THEORY AND PROCEDURES TO ADDRESS DISPROPORTIONATE RISK 251 (Michael B. Gerrard ed., 1999)	13
